09.01.15.
PRODUKT
EFFEKT: 550W / 230V ~
M5T 527  IP46
TYP 09.01.15.
M5T 527
      = Motortyp
✪   = Moottorityyppi

Low Voltage Directive, 73/23/EEC, the EMC Directive, 89/336/EEC, including amend-
ments by the CE marking Directive, 93/68/EEC
Product Type designation
Engine preheater MVP…
Inlet cable MK
Mains supply cable MS
The following harmonised European standards or technical specifications have been
applied :
Standards Test reports issued by Regarding
SS 433 07 90 SEMKO electrical safety
EN 60 335-1 SEMKO electrical safety
EN 60309-1/ 2 (1992) SEMKO electrical safety
CENELEC HD 22 SEMKO electrical safety
CEE 7 SEMKO electrical safety
EN 50 081-1 (1992) SEMKO EMC-emission
EN 50 082 (1995) SEMKO EMC-immunity
– The products comply with the LVD safety standards as per above.
We have an internal production control system that ensures compliance between the
manufactured products and the technical documentation.
– The products comply with the harmonised EMC standards as per above.
The products is CE marked in -96.
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows
the provisions of the Directives stated above.
 Eskilstuna, April 13, 2003
 Bo Norlin/President
Postadress Tel: +46(0)16-10 80 00  E-mail: info@calix.se / teknik@calix.
se
Box 5026, Fax:+46(0)16-13 41 19.  Internet: www.calix.se
Rekomenderad inkopplingstid för motorvärmare
°C -20°C -10°C -5°C 0°C +10°C
Hours 3 2 1.5 1 1
Recommended connection period for engine heater
Empfehlte Einschaltdauer für Motorwärmer
09.01.15.
PRODUKT
EFFEKT: 550W / 230V ~ M5T 527  IP46
TYP09.01.15.
M5T 527
      = Motortyp
✪   = Moottorityyppi
      = Engine model
C.
A.
B.
NISSAN
X-Trail 2.5  2003--> : ✪QR25
RENAULT
Koleos 2.5 16V  2008-->
SVENSKA
A. Läs igenom monteringsanvisningen noggrant och i sin helhet. Kontrol-
lera att samtliga ingående detaljer enligt punkt A finns. Översiktsbilder,
ej detaljåtergivna.
B. Montering av värmaren
1. Tappa ur kylvätskan.
2. Tag bort den gängade pluggen på motorblocket, se pilen.
3. Kabeln med intaget dras in i motorrummet till motorvärmaren. Skjut ihop
snabbkopplingen mellan motorvärmare och kabel helt i botten så att
O-ringen tätar ordentligt och inget mellanrum kvarstår. OBS! Anbringa
några droppar olja på O-ringen. Detta underlättar sammankopplingen.
Det är mycket viktigt att kopplingen utföres på detta sätt.
4. För in motorvärmaren i hålet och drag fast värmaren, se bild C. Tätnings-
medel på gängan bör användas.
5. Fyll på kylvätska och lufta ur kylsystemet. Se instruktionsboken. Kör
motorn och kontrollera att inget läckage förekommer.
C Montering av apparatintag
1. Se separat bifogad monteringsinstruktion.
D. Provkörning
1. Kontrollera  att det finns tillräckligt med kylvätska.
2. Försäkra Dig om att all luft avlägsnats från kylsystemet eftersom mot-
ståndselementen brinner av omedelbart om det hamnar i luft.
3. Kontrollera tätningar även med varm motor.
4. Kontrollera värmaren genom att koppla den till ett jordat uttag. Ett svagt
sjudande hörs när vattnet kokar på värmeelementets yta.

Low Voltage Directive, 73/23/EEC, the EMC Directive, 89/336/EEC, including amend-
ments by the CE marking Directive, 93/68/EEC
Product Type designation
Engine preheater MVP…
Inlet cable MK
Mains supply cable MS
The following harmonised European standards or technical specifications have been
applied :
Standards Test reports issued by Regarding
SS 433 07 90 SEMKO electrical safety
EN 60 335-1 SEMKO electrical safety
EN 60309-1/ 2 (1992) SEMKO electrical safety
CENELEC HD 22 SEMKO electrical safety
CEE 7 SEMKO electrical safety
EN 50 081-1 (1992) SEMKO EMC-emission
EN 50 082 (1995) SEMKO EMC-immunity
– The products comply with the LVD safety standards as per above.
We have an internal production control system that ensures compliance between the
manufactured products and the technical documentation.
– The products comply with the harmonised EMC standards as per above.
The products is CE marked in -96.
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows
the provisions of the Directives stated above.
 Eskilstuna, April 13, 2003
 Bo Norlin/President
Postadress Tel: +46(0)16-10 80 00  E-mail: info@calix.se / teknik@calix.
se
Box 5026, Fax:+46(0)16-13 41 19.  Internet: www.calix.se
Rekomenderad inkopplingstid för motorvärmare
°C-20°C-10°C-5°C0°C+10°C
Hours321.511
Recommended connection period for engine heater
Empfehlte Einschaltdauer für Motorwärmer
M5T 527 M5T 527
SUOMI
A. Tutustu asennusohjeesseen huolellisesti ja tarkista, että kaikki kohdassa
A, mainitut osat ovat mukana. Yleiskuvia, ei yksityiskohtaisia.
B. Lämmittimen asennus
1. Poistakaa jäähdyttäjänneste.
2. Irrota moottorilohkossa oleva kierretulppa. Kts. kuvaa.
3. Lämmittimen kaapeli pistokkeineen vedetään etupuskurista moottori-
tilaan ja moottorilämmittimeen.Työnnä pikallitäntä, joka on moottori-
lämmittimeen ja kaapelin välillä, kokonaan yhteen niin että O-rengas
tiivistää kunnolla. HUOM. Tiputa muutama pisara öljya O-renkaan
päälle. Tämä helpottaa kytkentää. On erittäin tärkeää että kytkentää
tapahtuu tällä tavalla.
4. Asentakaa moottorilämmitin reikään ja kiristäkää kiinni lämmitin, kuva
C. Kierteellä on käytettävä tiivistettä.
5. Täytä jäähdytysjärjestelmä ja suorita ilmaus käyttöohjekirjan mukaisesti.
Käynnistä moottori ja tarkista mahdolliset vuodot.
C. Pistokytkimen asennus
1. Katso asennusohjet.
D. Koeajo
1. Tarkista jäähdytysnesteen määrä.
2. Varmistaudu siitä, että ilma poistuu jäähdytysjärjestelmästä. Vastus
palaa nimittäin hetkessä poikki, jos se joutuu ilman kanssa koske-
tuksiin.
3. Tarkista, ettei vuotoja tapahdu moottorin ollessa lämmin.
4. Kokeile lämmitintä yhdistämällä verkkojohto maadoitettun pistorasiaan.
Kuuluu pientä sirinää veden kiehuessa lämmittimen pinnassa.
E. Tärkeää
1. Käytä aina riittävää määrää pakkasnestettä.
2. Moottorilämmittimen saa liittää ainoastaan maadoitettuun pistora-
siaan
 ja on varmistettava että maadoituskosketus on hyvä moottorilämmit-timestä
ja rungosta maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
3. Käytä ainoastaan Calix MS johtoa verkkovirran liittämiseksi.
4. Tutki kaapeli säännöllisesti vaurioiden sekä vanhenemisen suhteen.